seized property released to the claimant.” (Emphasis added.) (Health and Safety Code, § 

11488.5(e).) 

“(2) In the case of property described in subdivision (f) of Section 11470, except cash, 

negotiable instruments, or other cash equivalents of a value of not less than twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000), for which forfeiture is sought and as to which forfeiture is 

contested, the state or local governmental entity shall have the burden of proving beyond a 

reasonable doubt that the property for which forfeiture is sought meets the criteria for forfeiture

[...]

The issue of forfeiture shall be bifurcated from the criminal trial and tried after 

conviction unless waived by all the parties.” (Health and Safety Code, § 11488.4(i)(3).) 

“In the case of property described in subdivision (f) of Section 11470 that is cash or 

negotiable instruments of a value of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the 

state or local governmental entity shall have the burden of proving by clear and convincing 

evidence that the property for which forfeiture is sought is such as is described in subdivision 

(f) of Section 11470. There is no requirement for forfeiture thereof that a criminal conviction be